

No. 17-71

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

◆  
WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,  
ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

◆  
On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

◆  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BUILDING INDUSTRY  
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA  
CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA  
BUSINESS PROPERTIES ASSOCIATION,  
CALIFORNIA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, AND  
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER WEYERHAEUSER  
COMPANY AND RESPONDENTS MARKLE  
INTERESTS, LLC, ET AL.**

◆  
PHILIP A. SANDICK  
Alston & Bird LLP  
1201 West Peachtree Street  
Suite 4900  
Atlanta, GA 30309-3424  
(404) 881-7000

PAUL J. BEARD II  
*Counsel of Record*  
MAUREEN F. GORSEN  
Alston & Bird LLP  
1121 L Street, Suite 700  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 498-3354  
paul.beard@alston.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI  
CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....9

I. DESIGNATIONS OF ACTUAL  
HABITAT ALREADY IMPOSE  
SUBSTANTIAL RISKS AND COSTS  
ON SOCIETY AS A WHOLE;  
RAMPANT DESIGNATIONS OF *NON-  
HABITAT* WOULD DRAMATICALLY  
WORSEN THOSE RISKS AND COSTS .....9

II. HABITAT DESIGNATIONS AFFECT  
EVEN PROJECTS THAT DO NOT  
REQUIRE FEDERAL ACTION.....15

III. STATES, LOCAL GOVERNMENTS,  
AND THE PRIVATE SECTOR ARE  
PLAYING AN EVER-GROWING ROLE  
IN SPECIES CONSERVATION,  
MAKING IT UNNECESSARY—AND  
UNWISE—TO EXPAND THE  
SERVICE’S DESIGNATION POWER  
TO INCLUDE NON-HABITAT WITH  
NO NEXUS TO A LISTED SPECIES .....20

CONCLUSION .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	10
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. United States Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 848 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	7
<i>Ross v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 900 (2011) .....	17
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	11
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	10
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1) .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i) .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A) .....	10

**State Statutes**

Cal. Fish & Game Code § 2050 (West 2018) .....	7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21000 .....	7, 16
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30000 .....	7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30001.5 .....	17
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30107.5 .....	18
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30240(a) .....	18

**Regulations**

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....	9
50 C.F.R. § 402.13 .....	10
50 C.F.R. § 402.14 .....	10
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g) .....	10
49 Fed. Reg. 27510 (July 5, 1984).....	10
76 Fed. Reg. 2863 (Jan. 18, 2011).....	16
77 Fed. Reg. 35118 (June 12, 2012).....	5, 13
77 Fed. Reg. 35123 (June 12, 2012).....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 35129 (June 12, 2012).....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 35141 (June 12, 2012).....	5, 13
77 Fed. Reg. 35146 (June 12, 2012).....	5

## Other Authorities

- Adler, Jonathan H., *Wetlands, Property Rights, and the Due Process Deficit in Environmental Law*, 2012 *Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.* 139 (2012)..... 12
- Arha, Kaush, et al., *Endangered Species Act and Federalism: Effective Species Conservation through Greater State Commitment* 9 (Woods Inst. for Environment, Stanford L. Sch. Policy Paper)  
<https://woods.stanford.edu/sites/default/files/files/Endangered-Species-Act-Policy-Paper-20050224.pdf>. ..... 20, 21, 22
- California Coastal Commission, Revised Staff Report and Recommendation on Consistency Certification, for Consistency Certification No. CC018-07 29 (Feb. 6, 2008)  
<https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2008/2/W8b-2-2008.pdf> ..... 19
- California State Senate Majority Caucus, *Confronting California's Housing Crisis* (2018),  
<http://focus.senate.ca.gov/housing#>..... 14
- Camacho, Alejandro E., et al. *Assessing State Laws and Resources for Endangered Species Protection*, 47 *Envtl. L. Rep.* 10838 (Oct. 2017)..... 22

CRA International, <i>Economic Effects of Critical Habitat Designation for the California Tiger Salamander in Sonoma County 1</i> (Sept. 23, 2005).....	17
Dougherty, Conor, <i>California Housing Problems Are Spilling Across Its Borders</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 20, 2018.....	14
Farewell, Dashiell, <i>Revitalizing Critical Habitat: The Ninth Circuit’s Pro-Efficiency Approach</i> , 46 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 653 (2016).....	15, 16, 17
Geddes, Pete, <i>The Yellowstone of the Future</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 2015) .....	22
Huggins, Laura, <i>Contracting for Conservation</i> , Property and Environment Research Center (Sept. 14, 2017), <a href="https://www.perc.org/2017/09/14/contracting-for-conservation/">https://www.perc.org/2017/09/14/contracting-for-conservation/</a> .....	8
James, Norman D., et al, <i>Critical Habitat’s Limited Role Under the Endangered Species Act and Its Improper Transformation into “Recovery” Habitat</i> , 34 <i>UCLA J. Env’tl. L. &amp; Pol’y</i> 1, 6 (2016) .....	11
Liebman, Lawrence R, et al., <i>Federal Agency Consultation and Recovery Planning Under The Endangered Species Act</i> , SL091 ALI-ABA 327, 333 (June 2006) .....	7

Nagle, John Copeland, <i>The Original Role of the States in the Endangered Species Act</i> , 53 Idaho L. Rev. 385, 388 (2017) .....	22
Schatz, Bryan, <i>California's Housing Crisis Is So Bad, Families Are Squatting Abandoned Homes Just to Survive</i> , Mother Jones (Mar./Apr. 2018), <a href="https://www.motherjones.com/crime-justice/2018/04/retake-the-house/">https://www.motherjones.com/crime-justice/2018/04/retake-the-house/</a> .....	14
Sinden, Amy, <i>The Economics of Endangered Species: Why Less Is More in the Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designations</i> , 28 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 129 (2004) .....	10
Turner, Andrew, J, et al., <i>A Wider View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation: A Comment on Critical Habitat and the Challenge of Regulating Small Harms</i> , 43 Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10678 (2013).....	13
United States Fish and Wildlife Service, <i>Critical Habitat under the Endangered Species Act</i> (June 13th, 2017) <a href="https://www.fws.gov/southeast/endangered-species-act/critical-habitat/">https://www.fws.gov/southeast/endangered-species-act/critical-habitat/</a> .....	6
Western Governors' Association, <i>Species Conservation and Endangered Species Act Initiative</i> , <a href="http://westgov.org/initiatives/species-conservation">http://westgov.org/initiatives/species-conservation</a> .....	22

- Wilde, Candee, *Evaluating the Endangered Species Act: Trends in Mega-Petitioners, Judicial Review, and Budget Constraints Reveal a Costly Dilemma for Species Conservation*, 25 Villanova Env'tl. L.J. 307 (2014) ..... 8
- Wozny, Kateri, *Hope for California's Housing Crisis?*, U.S. News and World Report (April 3, 2018, at 12:01 a.m.), <https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/articles/2018-04-03/is-there-hope-for-californias-housing-crisis> ..... 14
- Zabel, Jeffrey E., et al., *The Effects of Critical Habitat Designation on Housing Supply: An Analysis of California Housing Construction Activity*, 46 J. Reg'l Sci. 67 (2006) ..... 12, 13
